APPENDIX 8A

Response to Comments on Administrative Draft SWRP

(THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY)



July 13, 2018 Project No.: 285-10-17-13

SENT VIA: EMAIL

Mr. Manu Dhaliwal City of Yuba City 1201 Civic Center Blvd Yuba City CA 95993

SUBJECT: Yuba City Basin Storm Water Resource Plan: Summary of Comments Received on the Administrative Draft Storm Water Resource Plan

Dear Mr. Dhaliwal:

This letter presents the summary of comments received on the administrative draft of the Yuba City Basin (YCB) Storm Water Resource Plan (SWRP) and the responses to the comments, see Table 1. The administrative draft SWRP was made available to the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) and the State Grant Manager via email. Note: Table 1 continues to page 2 (15 comments total).

Table 1. Response to Comments on Administrative Draft SWRP				
No	Name	Comment	Response	
1	Ravi Jawanda	For Item 4 in the Checklist: reference figures.	We added references to Figure 1-2 and 1-3.	
2	Ravi Jawanda	For Item 6 in the Checklist: reference figures.	We added references to Figure 1-3.	
3	Ravi Jawanda	For Item 9 in the Checklist: page number reference should be 1-17.	Corrected page number.	
4	Ravi Jawanda	For Item 13 in the Checklist: Add Ravi Jawanda to Table 2-2 TAC members list "representation," State Water Resources Control Board.	Added text.	
5	Ravi Jawanda	For Item 23 in the Checklist: Reference Table 4-5 as well. Why don't "chlorpyrifos, diazinon, and oxyfluorfen" have quantitative metric units, i.e. ppm, ppb, etc.	Quantitative metric units were not included for chlorpyrifos, diazinon, and oxyfluorfen because no project will address these contaminants. The City does not use these pesticides, and all the projects are located in the City. In addition, typical values of these pesticides in urban storm water runoff could not be located. If projects address these pesticides in a future SWRP update, then a quantitative metric will need to be included at that time. At that time, there may be more data available. This explanation was included on page 4-11.	
6	Ravi Jawanda	For Item 24 in the Checklist: Reference Appendix 5B with Sections 4.4 and Table 5-1.	Added reference.	

Table 1. Response to Comments on Administrative Draft SWRP				
No	Name	Comment	Response	
7	Ravi Jawanda	For Item 34 in the Checklist: For Section 2.5.3 "Yuba City Post Construction Standards Plan-Draft" when will this draft be finalized? Why is it called "Post Construction?"; 3.2.15 wrong page reference, should be page 3-4; 5.5 wrong page reference, should be page 5-21.	This document is no longer a draft and has been finalized. Section 2.5.3 will be revised. The document is known as a Post-Construction Standards Plans to differentiate the LID techniques used in the plan from BMPs required during construction. Corrected page reference. Corrected page reference.	
8	Ravi Jawanda	For Item 37 in the Checklist: Please update Table 5-6 by adding columns for Primary and Secondary benefits for all projects. Then reference Table 5-6 for this water code comment.	Revised tables. Referenced table.	
9	Ravi Jawanda	For Item 49 of the Checklist: Wrong page reference for Section 2.4, should be page 2-5.	Corrected page number.	
10	Ravi Jawanda	For Item 51 of the Checklist: Wrong page reference for Section 2.4, should be page 2-5.	Corrected page number.	
11	Ravi Jawanda	Reorganize the report so the Appendices are at the end of the report. Update any changes to page numbers in the Checklist.	Revised appendices and page references.	
12	Ravi Jawanda	Add the first page to our Checklist from the State's updated checklist, i.e. the first page which has general contact information an SWRP information.	Added page.	
13	Nick Ramos	Check grammar: "4.3 Screening Criteria"	Corrected the typo.	
14	Sean Minard	Refer to Figure ES-1: The area near Pease Road with the Onstott Pump Station, the South Yuba City Improvement District Area (you call Feather River Subwatershed), and Chandler Subwatershed do not match my understanding of the drainage. The Feather River subwatershed and the north Feather River subwatershed should be corrected since there are detailed drainage reports and calculations for the sizing of the pump stations and detention ponds. I might even consider making a North Feather River Watershed, Central Feather River Watershed, and south Feather River Watershed since what you show as Feather River Subwatershed actually is two separate facilities. The Central has 2 pump stations and detention and the south has 1 pump station and two main detention ponds. The drainage or service area for the South Yuba City Improvement District detentions ponds and pump station does not include the entire service area of the pond. You call this the Feather River subbasin. When MHM designed the system, the service area included all lands north of Stewart Road and east of Railroad. We also noticed that you showed the service area for the Onstott Pump Station including the Trailer Park. They actually have their own storm drainage system and until recently had a pipe crossing the levee. The trailer park has a retention pond. There is an industrial property on the frontage road they also directed to the retention pond but was included in the services area for the detention ponds and pump station. If I some time, I will review in more detail.	Figures ES-1 and 1-1 were updated.	
15	Karen Ashby	Include name and logo on first page, include name on footer.	Added name and logo as requested.	

Mr. Manu Dhaliwal July 13, 2018 Page 3

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Funding has been provided in full or in part through an agreement with the State Water Resources Control Board, using funds from Proposition 1. The contents of this document do not necessarily reflect the views and policies of the foregoing, nor does the mention of trade names or commercial products constitute endorsement or recommendation for use.

This work product is part of Task 4.8 of Grant Agreement No. D1612615 between the City of Yuba City and the California State Water Resource Control Board.

Please contact me at (925) 425-5632 or nmuradian@westyost.com with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

WEST YOST ASSOCIATES

Murales

Natalie K. Muradian Associate Engineer

RCE #84895

NKM:cme

(THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY)